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 RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT FEES AND CHARGES 

 
 

Purpose 

1. To seek City Strategy Committee’s approval to: 

 introduce fees as a result of changes to the Resource Management Act 1991 
created through the Resource Legislation Amendment Act 2017; and 

 carry out a special consultative procedure in relation to those fees.  
 

Recommendations 

That the City Strategy Committee: 

1. Receive the information. 

2. Agree to propose introducing fees for processing Deemed Permitted Boundary 
Activities and Deemed Permitted Marginal or Temporary Activities (being two new 
consenting pathways for low complexity development applications) as set out in this 
paper; and   
(i) to clarify that Existing Use Certificates will be charged at the same deposit rate of 

Certificates of Compliance ($1,040**); 
(ii) to approve the special consultative procedure attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report for consulting on the proposed fees;  
(iii) to hear submissions and make decisions on the proposed fees; and 
(iv) to rename the existing fast-track consenting pathway premium consent so as to 

distinguish it from the ‘fast-track-consenting’ pathway introduced through the 
Resource Legislation Amendment Act 2017. 

1.  
2. **All figures in this report are GST inclusive 

 

 

Background 

2. The Resource Legislation Amendment Act 2017 (RLAA) obtained Royal Assent on 18 
April 2017 and included amendments to the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA). 
One of the aims of RLAA was to provide new consenting pathways and powers that 
aim to process less complex applications more efficiently. Specifically, the RLAA 
introduced two new types of processes – 1) deemed permitted boundary activities, and 
2) deemed permitted marginal or temporary activities, as explained below.   

3. Deemed Permitted Boundary Activity (Section 87BA) - Council must exempt 
‘boundary activities’ from needing a resource consent if the relevant neighbours 
approval is provided and other defined tests within the RMA are met.  The Council has 
10 working days to process deemed permitted boundary activities. 

4. Deemed Permitted Marginal or Temporary Activity (Section 87BB) - where the 
Council decides that the effects of an activity or structure that would normally require a 
resource consent are no different in character, intensity, or scale than if there was no 
rule breach, and also that the adverse effects on any person are less than minor, 
Council may exempt such activities from needing resource consent.  This is a 
discretionary power for Council to exercise only and members of the public cannot 
formally apply for marginal or temporary activity.  There are no statutory timeframes 
associated with this new power. 
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5. These new application processes come into effect on 18 October 2017. As with other 
applications made to Council under the RMA, Council has the ability to set fees to 
recover the costs of processing applications. Normally resource management fees are 
consulted on as part of the Annual Plan or Long Term Plan Process. In this instance 
however, this would result in a lengthy delay before the Council is able to recoup actual 
and reasonable costs of administering these new processes, which are already now in 
effect. 

6. It was not possible to incorporate consulting on the new fees with existing consultation 
processes due to the timing of the amendments receiving Royal Assent after the 
consultation on the 2017/2018 Annual Plan had been carried out. It is therefore 
proposed that the new fees are set by using the special consultative procedure set out 
in section 83 of the Local Government Act 2002. 

Discussion 

7. Council is required to process the new application types created by the RLAA changes. 
The processing of these applications is a private benefit for the person making the 
application. It is therefore appropriate that the fees cover the reasonable costs of 
processing the new applications. 

8. The current application deposit fee for a non-notified land use consent for residential 
additions and alterations is $1650.00. This is based on an hourly rate of $155 and 
includes approximately 11 hours of processing time. Any additional processing time, if 
required by planning officers, is charged to the applicant at $155 per hour. 

9. The new application processes have specially been introduced to capture 
developments which currently require resource consent but which typically have a low 
level of complexity.  It is therefore considered that the new fees should also reflect the 
amount of time required by officers to process them. 

10. Based on the anticipated work required to process the new applications (which involves 
checking the applications for accuracy and completeness; making sure the proposal 
meets the new application tests; a site visit may be required in some but not all cases; 
and preparing the decision notice), the following fees are considered appropriate:  

 Boundary deemed permitted activities – a deposit fee of $465.00 which covers 
three hours of planning officer time. 

 Marginal or temporary activity exemptions – a fixed fee of $310.00 which covers 
two hours of planning officer time. 

11. For boundary activities it is proposed that the existing hourly rate of $155.00 is applied 
if additional planning officer fees are to be charged. 

12. As is the current practice for resource consent applications, where the full deposit fee is 
not required due the consent being processed in less than the anticipated time, then 
the applicant will be refunded the amount of fee that has not been used.  

13. Given the marginal and temporary activity cannot be applied for by members of the 
public and is for the most minor of rule infringements a fixed fee of $310 is considered 
an appropriate amount to apply to the use of this power.  Given this pathway cannot be 
applied for a deposit is not appropriate. 

How Other Councils Are Charging for the New Processes 

14. Hutt City Council has undertaken a special consultative procedure to set its new fees 
and will be charging a deposit of $465 for both the boundary activity and marginal or 
temporary activity. 
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 15. Horowhenua District Council has undertaken a special consultative procedure to set its 

new fees and will be charging on actual time basis for processing the new processes 
based on their hourly rate of $150. 

16. Kapiti District Council is currently undertaking a special consultative procedure to set 
the following fees:  

 Boundary activities – fixed fee of $300.00. 

 Marginal or temporary activities – deposit of $150.00 with additional fees charged 
at the existing hourly rates. 

17. The proposed fees to be set for Wellington City Council are considered to be generally 
in line with the other Council’s referred to above, and also reflect the intention of RLAA 
to provide more proportional processing costs for those developments which have a 
lower level of complexity. 

Miscellaneous 

18. The RLAA has also introduced a new subset of the existing resource consent pathway 
called “fast-track consenting”.  Given the Council’s current fee structure includes an 
existing pathway named fast-track this will be renamed as a “premium consent” to 
avoid any confusion. Wording of the revised premium consent will be as follows:  

 10 day premium consenting - non-notified consents only - issued within 10 days 

(conditions apply, applications will be accepted on a case-by-case basis) - 2 x 
normal deposit fee. 

 5 day premium consent - non-notified consents only - issued within 5 days 
(conditions apply, applications will be accepted on a case-by-case basis) - 3 x 
normal deposit fee. 

19. The special consultative procedure is also an opportunity to make clear that Existing 
Use Certificates issued under Section 139A of the RMA will be charged at the same 
deposit rate as Certificates of Compliance under Section 139 of the RMA ($1,040). The 
current fee structure is silent as to the processing costs of these applications. 

 
Timing Options 

20. The other option to the special consultative procedure is to wait until the conclusion of 
next year’s long term plan consultation to set the new fees. This would result in a 
period of several months where Council is required to process the new types of 
applications, but it would be unable to impose charges to recover the costs of doing so. 
This would mean a reduction in revenue and increased subsidy from the general 
ratepayer to the operating costs of the Resource Consents team. The special 
consultative procedure is therefore considered the appropriate option for Council to 
follow.  

 

Next Actions 

21. The proposed consultation period, if agreed, would begin on 27 November 2017. 
 
 

Attachments 
Nil 
 

Author Campbell Robinson, Heritage and Practice Manager  
Authoriser David Chick, Chief City Planner  
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SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Engagement and Consultation 

 
The process for the special consultative procedure will follow the requirements set out in 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act. In summary, this requires Council to prepare and 
adopt a statement of proposal (attached as Appendix 1 to the report); allow for a minimum of 
one month for submissions on the statement of proposal; and to hold a hearing if any 
submitter wishes to be heard. If a hearing is required then this will require the appointment of 
a subcommittee with delegated authority to hear submissions and make recommendations to 
Council. The consultation period will begin on Monday the 27th of November and end on 8th 
January 2018 to allow for any disruption caused by the Christmas/New Year period.   
 

Treaty of Waitangi considerations 

 

There are no considerations under the Treaty of Waitangi 

 

Financial implications 

3.  
4. This is a proposal to set new fees so no new funding is required. The public 
consultation process will be carried out by existing staff and will be part of current operating 
costs.  

5.  
6. The new fees will enable the Resource Consents team to cost recover the actual time 
spent on these applications and thus reduce the rates contribution component for the team’s 
operating costs.  

7.  
8. The fees will be reviewed within a year, once there is sufficient data on actual time 
spent, to confirm if these fees are set at appropriate amounts.  
 

Policy and legislative implications 

In making this recommendation, officers have given careful consideration to the purpose of 
local government in section 10 of the Local Government Act 2002. Officers believe that this 
recommendation falls within the purpose of local government in that it meets the current and 
future needs of communities for good-quality local infrastructure, local public services, and 
performance of regulatory functions in a way that is most cost-effective for households and 
businesses. It does this in a way that is cost-effective because it appropriately presents and 
anticipates future circumstances in order to provide good-quality customer service and 
performance that are efficient and effective.  
 

Risks / legal  

 

9. Consent authorities can fix administrative fees for the new types of deemed permitted 
activities under section 36(1)(ae) of the RMA.  

10.  
11. Section 36(3) of the RMA states that charges may be fixed for Councils carrying out 
functions in relation to those activities only— 

12. (a) in a manner set out in section 150 of the Local Government Act 2002; 
and  
13. (b) after using the special consultative procedure set out in section 83 of 
the Local Government Act 2002; and  
14. (c) in accordance with section 36AAA.  
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 15.  

16. Section 36AAA of the RMA sets out criteria that a local authority must have regard to 
when fixing charges under section 36. The proposed fees are considered to be in 
accordance with the requirements of the RMA as the “sole purpose is to recover the 
reasonable costs incurred by the local authority in respect of the activity to which the charge 
relates.”  
 
This proposal to set new fees is provided for under section 36 of the RMA, and it will follow 
the correct special consultative procedure set out in section 83 of the Local Government Act 
2002.  
 

Climate Change impact and considerations 

 

There are no climate change implication or considerations 

 

Communications Plan 

 

A news paper advertisement will be placed in the Dominion Post and a dedicated webpage 

placed on Councils website. 

 

Health and Safety Impact considered 

 

There are no health and safety considerations. 

Appendix 1: Copy of Advertisement to Appear in Dominion Post and Councils Website 

Special Consultation Procedure Pursuant to Section 83 
Local Government Act 2002:  New fees and charges under 
the Resource Management Act 1991. 

Start date: 27 November 2017 
Closing date: 4.30p.m, 8th January 2017 
 
Recent amendments to the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) have created additional 
activities and processes which require associated charges to be either set or clarified.  

These include: 

 Boundary ‘deemed permitted’ activities – Council must exempt ‘boundary activities’ 
from needing a resource consent if the relevant neighbour’s approval is provided and 
other tests within the RMA are met.  

 Marginal/temporary breaches – Council may exempt ‘marginal or temporary’ activities 
from needing resource consent. 

These activities came into effect on 18 October 2017.  The fees proposed are needed to 
cover the reasonable costs of processing the applications.  The proposed fees are made in 
accordance with Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 and are as follows:  

 Boundary activities – a deposit fee of $465.00; and 
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 Marginal or temporary activities – a fixed fee of $310.00. 

Consequential amendments to Councils existing schedule of fees and charges and include: 

 The existing fast-track consenting pathway will be renamed as “premium consent”.   

 Existing Use Certificates issued under Section 139A of the RMA will charged at 
deposit fee of $1,040. 

For deposit fees the existing hourly rate specified in the schedule of fees and charges are to 
be used if additional fees are to be charged ($155 per hour).  All fees exclude GST. 

Making a submission 

Feedback is sought on the proposed fees.Written submissions may be made until 4:30pm 
8th January 2017.  Those who make a written submission may also make an oral 
submission.  If required, hearings will be scheduled following the closing of the submission 
period.  Please indicate on your submission form if you wish to speak to your submission. 

A submission form is available {insert link to online submission form + include the ability 
to send a file as well} 

You can also request a submission form be emailed or posted to you by contacting: 

consent.submissions@wcc.govt.nz.  

mailto:consent.submissions@wcc.govt.nz
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 SHED 3 LEASE EXTENSION 

 
 

Purpose 

1. This report requests Council to agree to a ten year lease extension for the Wellington 
Waterfront Ltd owned building Shed 3 (commonly referred to as Dockside) 

Summary 

2. The lessee of Shed 3 are planning some improvements to the Shed 3 building and 
have requested an extension to their lease to justify the investment. 

 

Recommendation/s 

That the City Strategy Committee: 

1. Receive the information. 

2. Agree to enter into a variation of the lease of the Shed 3 building which provides for an 
extension of the term (currently expiring on 31 December 2023) by ten years to 31 
December 2033, once acceptable building specifications have been agreed to by 
Council officers and the construction of the premises has been completed. 
 

 

Background 

3. Dockside 2009 Ltd are the lessees of Wellington Waterfront Ltd owned building Shed 
3. They have proposed a range of improvements to the building  and are requesting an 
extension of the lease term to justify the investment required. 

4. Dockside 2009 Ltd have been the lessee since 2009 and have been an excellent 
tenant over this term of the lease. The upgrade of the northern façade by replacing the 
canvas type enclosure with glass walls and retractable roof was previously undertaken 
successfully with this lessee and the same architect. 

Discussion 

5. Shed 3 is owned by Wellington Waterfront Ltd. Wellington Waterfront Ltd holds assets 
on the Wellington Waterfront as bare trustee for Wellington City Council (Waterfront 
Project Assets).  

6. Wellington City Council manages the Waterfront Project Assets, including assets 
affected by this agreement and enters into this agreement as agent for Wellington 
Waterfront Ltd. 

7. The Waterfront Manual prescribes that a decision to grant a lease of more than ten 
years must be made by the Council. 

8. Details of the improvement are as follows: 

 On the south façade, the proposal is to remove all additive elements – escape 
stairs, plant and the lean-to from the south façade, and restore heritage features 
of this historic building. Specifically the improvements will  

o Reinstate a high-level horizontal band of windows at the level of the top of 

the ground floor. 
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o Reinstate a large sliding door which has two components – an external 

solid timber sliding door which would relate to original sliding doors, and an 
internal, fully glazed sliding door. This would allow the dining room to open 
directly out onto the wharf area, with the glass sliding door allowing visual 
connection to be maintained in times of inclement weather. 

 The external escape stairs will be replaced by a reworking of some existing 

internal stairs. 

9. On the east façade, as a result of the Kaikoura earthquake, various parts of the plant 
and structures in this area fell into the harbour. These will be replaced with a 
rationalised servicing area which integrates various servicing and plant elements into a 
single small pavilion structure on area of the previous wharf infill. The aesthetic 
intention is to create a structure that is robust Core 10 steel, ‘wharf-like’ but elegant and 
contemporary as a minor foil to the existing heritage building.. 

10. An artist’s impression of these changes is shown in the appendix. 

11. The lessee and their architect have taken care to ensure the heritage qualities of the 
buiding are not only retained, but enhanced and the proposals have the support of the 
Council’s Heritage team. The proposals have also been considered by the Wellington 
Waterfront Teachnical Advisory Group, and has their entusiastic support.  

12. The current lease and lease extension includes three yearly market reviews. 

13. It is proposed to start the project in January 2018 which is the quiet period for the 
hospitality trade on the waterfront. 

14. Officers recommend support for this lease extension. 

 

Options 

15. If the lease extension is not granted the development will not proceed. 
 

Next Actions 

16. Council officers will process the lease variation 
 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1. Dockside building improvements   Page 222 
  
 

Author Allan Brown, Waterfront Operations Manager   
Authoriser Paul Andrews, Manager Parks, Sport and Recreation 

Barbara McKerrow, Chief Operating Officer  
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 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Engagement and Consultation 

The planned improvements to the building have the support of Council’s Heritage Team and 

the Waterfront Technical Advisory Group. 
 

Treaty of Waitangi considerations 

There are no Treaty of Waitangi considerations 

 

Financial implications 

All costs of the development will be covered by the tenant. The lease extension will 

guarantee income to Council till 2033. The lease has three yearly market reviews to ensure 

that the income is kept in line with market conditions. 

 

Policy and legislative implications 

Nil 

 

Risks / legal  

Nil 

 

Climate Change impact and considerations 

Nil 

 

Communications Plan 

Not required 

 

Health and Safety Impact considered 

The building development will be undertaken by the lessee’s contractor. The Hazard 

Management Plan of that contractor will be subjected to scrutiny by Council officers. 
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 UNBUDGETED EXPENDITURE - CIRCA GROUND LEASE 

ASBESTOS REMEDIATION 
 
 

The report was not available at the time the agenda went to print, and will be circulated 
separately   
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 MIRAMAR AVE CYCLEWAY TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE 

1) 
 
 

The report was not available at the time the agenda went to print, and will be circulated 
separately. 
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